

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

MICHELLE MAZZOLA, individually and as  
mother of BABY DOE; GUY MAZZOLA,  
individually and as father of BABY DOE;  
AMEC, LLC; and LISA KULLER, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHEM HEALTH PLANS, INC., CARELON  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC., and  
ELEVANCE HEALTH, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-01433-OAW-  
RAR

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ “LAW-OF-THE-CASE” ARGUMENT IS UNFOUNDED .....	1
II. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE MERIT A STAY OF DISCOVERY .....	3
A. The Strength of Defendants’ Motion Weighs in Favor of a Stay .....	3
1. The Applicable Standard.....	3
2. Strength of Specific Claims .....	4
3. Elevance’s Jurisdictional Challenge .....	7
B. The Breadth of Plaintiffs’ Discovery Weighs in Favor of a Stay .....	9
C. Lack of Prejudice to Plaintiffs Weighs in Favor of a Stay .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States ex rel. Ameti v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-1223(VLB), 2016 WL 10490528 (D. Conn. Nov. 28, 2016) .....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>BBAM Aircraft Mgmt. LP v. Babcock &amp; Brown LLC</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1056 (OAW), 2022 WL 3716574 (D. Conn. Aug. 29, 2022).....	5
<i>Bushell v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 17-cv-2021 (JPO), 2018 WL 1578167 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	7
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London v. Illinois Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-CV-4418 (LAP), 2017 WL 4326056 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2017).....	1, 3
<i>Cigna Health &amp; Life Ins. Co. v. BioHealth Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-01324 (JCH), 2025 WL 1450727 (D. Conn. May 20, 2025).....	5
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-00933 (JAM), 2023 WL 4706815 (D. Conn. July 24, 2023).....	4, 9
<i>Covenant Imaging, LLC v. Viking Rigging &amp; Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00593 (KAD), 2020 WL 5411484 (D. Conn. Sept. 9, 2020) .....	8
<i>DePaul v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , No. 3:24-CV-271 (KAD), 2025 WL 2256307 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2025).....	9
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Sebastian Holdings</i> , 346 Conn. 564 (2023) .....	8
<i>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Gallagher v. Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>Geller v. Cnty. Line Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Guardian Flight LLC v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Conn. 2025).....	5
<i>ITT Corp. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , No. 3:12CV38 (RNC), 2012 WL 2944357 (D. Conn. July 18, 2012).....	2, 4, 10

*Kavowras v. New York Times Co.*,  
328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....2

*McAuley v. Honey Pot Co.*,  
23-CV-1986 (AT) (JW), 2023 WL 7280719 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2023).....2

*Neurological Surgery, P.C. v. Aetna Health, Inc.*,  
511 F. Supp. 3d 267 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2021).....6

*New York City Dep't of Fin. v. Twin Rivers, Inc.*,  
No. 95 CIV. 1389 HB HBP, 1997 WL 299423 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1997) .....1

*Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcaster Ne., Inc.*,  
No. CV 05-4294 DRH ETB, 2006 WL 897996 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....9

*Rivera v. Heyman*,  
No. 96 Civ. 4489(PKL), 1997 WL 86394 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 1997).....4

*Ruilova v. 443 Lexington Ave, Inc.*,  
No. 19-CV-5205 (AJN), 2020 WL 8920699 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....8

*Shanshan Shao v. Beta Pharma, Inc.*,  
No. 3:14-CV-1177 (CSH), 2019 WL 7882485 (D. Conn. Sept. 23, 2019) .....8

*Spencer Trask Software & Info. Servs., LLC v. RPost Int'l Ltd.*,  
206 F.R.D. 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....4, 10

**Other Authorities**

89 FR 77586 (Sept. 23, 2024).....7
